SERVICE DATA
FIiLE NO. 100-085

TOSHIBA

CASSETTE TAPE DECK

PC-6030




C-6030

oo N2

10.
11.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
PARTS LOCATIONS ..oiiiiiiinierreecnirnierresennssnasrtansrnasssansaaeas 3
DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS ...oooiiiiiiiiiiiiienrennneeranaes 4~5
TECHNICAL POINTS .oouiivienreirinerrnrssssnainsessseniasssesnanenees 6~7
TRANSISTOR AND INTEGRATED CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS.......... 8~9
BLOCK DIAGRAMS ....iiiiieererinirrnansreraasseninrssesssssnanasananseess 10
ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS L.coviiiiiiireninencinineennnnenes 11~18
HEAD AMPLIFIER CENTER VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT............. 12
RECORD/PLAYBACK HEAD ADJUSTMENT ...c.ooiiiniiiiiiieinns 12
PLAYBACK LEVEL ADJUSTMENT ..o 13
LEVEL METER ADJUSTMENT ...couiiieiiriiiimiimn et 13
PLAYBACK EQUALIZER ADJUSTMENT L..ccooriiiiiiiiimrnniens 14
440Hz OSCILLATION ADJUSTMENT ..o 14
LINE IN LEVEL ADJUSTMENT ..ot 15
BIAS LEAKAGE ADJUSTMENT ..oooiiiiiiiiiiieinrniisenese 15
RECORD EQUALIZER ADJUSTMENT ......cmmiiiiiniienninnneanes 16
BIAS CURRENT ADJUSTMENT L.oiiiiininiiiinssenniannnens 17
RECORD/PLAYBACK LEVEL ADJUSTMENT ...ooomvreirinninianens 17
TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT (CAPSTAN MOTOR) ...ocoieiniennenne 18
REEL MOTOR ADJUSTMENT ..o 18
REWIND TORQUE ADJUSTMENT L..coieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinicetninaeee 18
ELECTRICAL PARTS LOCATIONS ....coiiiiiiiiiianirecresnninnianneees 19~ 26
Figure 29. Top View of Volume P.C. Board, PC-002 ......ccevennneenns 19
Figure 30. Bottom View of Volume P.C. Board, PC-002............... 19
Figure 31. Top View of Pre-amplifier P.C. Board, PC-001 ............. 20
Figure 32. Bottom View of Pre-ampilifier P.C. Board, PC-001 ........ 21
Figure 33. Top View of Switch P.C.Board, PC-003 .......coevveenaenes 22
Figure 34. Bottom View of Switch P.C. Board, PC-003................. 22
Figure 35. Top View of Front P.C. Board, PC-004 ..........coevnrennee 23
Figure 36. Bottom View of Front P.C. Board, PC-004 ................. 23
Figure 37. Top View of Power Supply P.C. Board, PC-006 .......... 24
Figure 38. Bottom View of Power Supply P.C. Board, PC-006....... 24
Figure 39. Top View of ASO P.C.Board, PC-008.......c.civvnvreernnns 25
Figure 40. Bottom View of ASO P.C. Board, PC-008 ..........ceuennnee 25
Figure 41. Top View of Lamp P.C. Board, PC-010 ......coccvinrennnnns 25
Figure 42. Bottom View of Lamp P.C. Board, PC-010 ..........ccoevee 25
Figure 43. Bottom View of AC P.C. Board, PC-011 (USA/Canada). 26
Figure 44. Bottom View of AC P.C. Board, PC-011 (Europe) ........ 26
Figure 45. Top View of Dolby P.C.Board, PC-012.....ccocevvniannnanne 26
Figure 46. Bottom View of Dolby P.C. Board, PC-012 ._.............. 26
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM L. oot rerriiiaie s sranaaeenes 27
EXPLODED VIEW (MECHANISM) ..o 28
EXPLODED VIEW {CABINET) ..ot 29
PARTS LIST ..........ee e 30~35



PC-6030

PARTS LOCATIONS

Output Level Control Knomj

Tape Counter —

Recording Sensitivity Control Variable Resistors
Dolby Calibration Switch
Tape Run Indicator Lamp
Recording Indicator Lamp
Eject Button

Auto Counter Switch —HD

Auto Play Switch —5

Auto Rewind Switch—

Timer ON/OFF Switch —+3

Timer PB/REC Selector Switch —-(P~

]
i

Power Supply Switch J

Heardphone Jack
Cassette Cover

Peak Level Meters

MIC/DIN Input Level Control Knaobs

——— LINE IN Level Control Knobs

Fader Knob

Chromium Tape Indicator Lamp

——Dolby NR indicator Lamp
MPX Filter indicator Lamp

Adjusting Cover —

Microphone Jacks —
Fast Forward Button

DiN Connector

Earth Terminal

Tape Selector Switches
MPX Filter ON/OFF Switch

Dolby IN/OUT Switch

Pause Button
Record Button
Stop Button
Rewind Button
|— Playback Button

Figure 1. Front View

LINE INPUT Jacks
1 LINE CUT Jacks [— Remote Control Jack

—| -
be

— 3

Figure 2. Back View (Jacks Plate)



c-6030

DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

BACK PANEL REMOVAL

1. Rernove four screws from the both sides of the back panel. See figure 3.

2. Remove four screws from the back panel. See figure 4,

crew M3 x 6

Screw M3 x 6 Back Panel Screw M2 x 6
: ; . e . SCFBW

ey
e
Py

$n
ok g o

.

E
:
5
4
%

o

e
Back Panel
Screw M3 x 6
& p
T Screw Screw M3 x 6 Screw M3 x 6
M3 x 6

Figure 3. Location of Screws Figure 4. Location of Screws

PANEL REMOVAL

1. Loosen three screws of the top panel, and remove the top panel. See figure 5.
2. Remove the cassette cover, OUTPUT Level Control Knobs, MIC/DIN Input Level Control Knobs, LINE [N

Level Control Knohs and Fader Knob. See figure 6.

OUTPUT Level
Controf Knobs

Tapping Screw Top Panel Tapping Screw
M3 x8 M3 x8

Tapping Screw
D:'Bi 8 Cassette Cover MIC/DIN tnput Level  LINE IN Level
Control Knobs

Fader Knob

Figure 5. Location of Screws Figure 6. Location of Cover and Knobs



PC-6020

3. Remove six screws from the bottom cover. See figure 7.

Tapping Screw Bottomn Cover
M3x6 ]
R l

Tagping Screw Tapping Screw

g
g

: : 13 S iy STt i S LT
B TE e T = s Ay o i Lo ¢ H v 1 - M

M3 x6 E, P ey st T etk HE) i shalin 3x8
5 it B bl ke R rERs s

R i
g

S
e

B

S
i .éﬁg

7E Wik g
3 50 B Ay
Hgehas

M4

e

-
<

i
1

e

it
ey
AR
frie s ls

S

bosbien s
pii el fries
i o st
Sy rroy Ty & EEhovei % P s b o R R Eaaibe s
AT LTl el e TR A s At it

%

Tapping Screw

Tapping Screw
M3 x 6

M3 x B

g dgeErE s

e
¥

Tapping Screw M3 x 6

Figure 7. Location of Screws

4. Remove six tapping screws from the chassis. See figures 8 and 9.

Tapping Screw Tapping Screw Tapping Screw

R ET TR
PRI A i
ente iy I

e
S2h

e

Cigd
g
D E R e

Kok ha el

Tapping Screw Tapping Screw Tapping Screw

Figure 8. Location of Screws Figure 9. Location of Screws



c-6030

PLL CONTROL SYSTEM DC SERVOMOTOR

TECHNICAL POINTS

The model PC-6030 is equipped with a PLL (Phase-Locked Loop) control system DC servomotor which instantly
locates the fluctuation of motor revolution with a stable oscillation frequency of its specified built-in oscillator
and readily regulates the motor revolution. Thus the drift and tape speed fluctuation is reduced to minimum.

Standard
Signal
Oscillator

Loop
Filter

Phase
Control
Circuit
! Motor
Drive
| Circuit

Rotary Motor Encoder

rigure 10. Block Diagram of PLL Control DC Servomotor

CLOSED LOOP DUAL CAPSTAN MECHANISM

A good tone quality depends greatly upon the stable tape movement in a definite speed. In this regard this unit
employs the closed loop dual capstan mechanism to ensure the stable tape travel (See figure 11). Accordingly,

wow, flutter, noise and level instability are reduced to minimum. Moreover, the tape tension between the dual
capstan is definite and contact of the tape with the Record/Playback head is exceeding. So the spacing loss is
minimized and the high frequency is obtained sufficiently.

Drive Belt/;y\\ . /

f

\
\

Record/Playback Head

AY
w3y, )I/Motor
fo

=)
~N //

Figure 11.

J2a8

®
i | | L 1 ! 4 |
O 1 2 3 4 56 78 9
TIME (Sec.)
Figure 12. 10kHz Level Fluctuation {WS 250mm/sec)



HiGH RELIABILITY ELECTRONIC SWITCH CIRCULT

The control circuit of this set has no such mechanical contact as relay, but consists of digital 1C’s and transistors,
thereby driving the motor and plunger directly. Merits of employing the IC Logic Circuit are as follows.

1. No Time Lag

Switching is made without time lag owing to an entirely electronic device which accompanies with no such
mechanical work as in switching with relay.

2. High Reliability

The employment of digital IC’s and no use of mechanical members ensure the high reliability of this set.
Biock diagarm of control circuit is shown in figure 13 and so designed as not produce any time lag keep-
ing the,tape safety in any operation; e. g., when operating PLAY button during fast-forwarding or rewinding,
or operating FF or REW button during Playing, the tape stops intermittently and starts to next stop only

after complete stop.

O O
Gate '
,J,; REC
Circuit F.F. Piunger

e

STO!?_— o Mator

[ &

O] Pr_efer_ence Memory @

PLAY Circuit Circuit

U Prohibition l'.
T F.F. Circuit F.F. Circuit \"s

e
I

REW

Lty
: Single

o . e

ﬂL——o o= FF g‘fﬂiﬁf’t"e Stabilizing
PAUSE Mudti-Vibrator

Figure 13. Block Diagram of Control Section

PC-6030



C-6030 i

TRANSISTOR AND INTEGRATED CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

. 1. Source
. Gate
25K 30A 2 Drain

{Bottom View)

N

| } - 1. Drain
o9 ;‘, 2. Source
25K19 \\Lg; 3 Gate
{Bottom View)
123
25C372
‘ 25C373 £ 1. Emitter
25C732 logg, 2. Collector
25C735 23 3 Base
2SA495 ]
25C1681 (Bottom VIBW)
123
O -
1. Emitter
250234 2. Collector

321 3. Base
V\{ {Bottom View)
32

25K53

N C—
[N ————

—




TA7122P
1234567
TA7066P
1234 567
TA7086M
1. lnput
Q
fo} 2 o) 2. Output
ol 3. GND (Case)}
NES45B
16 V + 1 INPUT
16 BYPASS 2 INPUT
14 BYPass 16 |2 3 OUTPUT
13 INPUT |3 £ 4 REFERENCE
12 QUTPUT I3 4 5 INPUT
11 QUTPUT Izl & OUTPUT
10 BYPASS |0 7 7 QUTPUT
9 GROUND 92 8 g rypPAsS

(Bottom View)

PC-6030



'C-6030

AUDIO SECTION

BLOCK DIAGRAMS

PLAYBACK

DOLBY HEAD
HEAD AMP. MPX NR PHONE
FILTER SYSTEM AMP,
R.P.H. 2V HEAD
} :E 4E2_DPH0NES
LINE
NORM|AL % C[HROME DOLBY"_NH - |ouT
MPX ouT ? 1 £
PUT PEAK METER
METER
AMP.
\—@—a DIN
ON
440H:z %——o & OFF
oScC. . DOLBY
CALIBRATION
E.H.
MIiC MIC
L 1] NORMAL NORMAL
: BIAS
MIXING 1 2= EE,% —{:}Lv’o_“._"*' 0SC.
AMP, CHROME ) UNIT
LINE IN FADIER ,,L ,L l CHROME
?’} LINE IN -~ NORMAL § ¢ CHROME
CONTROL SECTION
PREFERENCE CIRCUIT
ELECTRONIC SWITCHES FOR
— GATE RECORD/PLAYBACK (P.B. POSITION)
O CIRCUIT F.F. O
REC. l—‘
PLUNGER
—_
& Gror |
STOP
T
O MOTOR
PLAY MEMORY A
—_ CIRCUIT P
O—-—
e &)
— GATE F.F. ™~
O——={ CIRCUIT \
REW 1 PROHIBITION CIRCUIT
—1 . SELECTIVE
o -F. CIRCUIT SINGLE STABILIZING
PAUSE MULTI-VIBRATOR

Figure 14. Block Diagram

— 10—



ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

EQUIPMENTS

oy R+ I - N VR o B

Test Point ———

TFCO

VROQ3

Test Point
TPOCZ

Lo0Z

. VTVM

. Voltmeter

. Signal Generator

. Resistance Attenuator
. Frequency Counter

. Torgue Meter

7. Adiusting Screwdriver
8. Test Tapes

Test Point
TPOO2

MTT-144 (10kHz}
MTT-115 {6.3kHz/333Hz)
MTT-150 (400Hz)
MTT-505 {Blank)
MTT-502 (Blank}

PC-6030

| — Test Paini

Test Pa:nat
TRIO3

Figure 15. Location of Pre-amplifier P.C. Board

11—

TE10%

|- YRIOS
~ ¥R104a

—— VRIG3

Test Foiny
TR1Q2




>-6030

HEAD AMPLIFIER CENTER VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT

1. Connect a Voltmeter across the Test Points (TP002, 102)

2. Push the Play Button and adjust the Semi-fixed Resistors (VR003, 103) so that the Voltmeter indicates 1.6V.
See figures 15 and 16.

ROO7 ROl

I
TROO5\Iy

Voltmeter

VROO3
%ROOB 47K

Figure 16.

RECORD/PLAYBACK HEAD ADJUSTMENT

1. Connect a VTVM across the LINE QUT Jacks.

2. Set the OUTPUT Level Control Knobs, MIC/DIN Input Level Control Knobs, LINE IN Level Control Knobs
and Fader Knob to maximum positions.

3. Set Test Tape (No. MTT-114, 10kHz, -10dB), Push Play Button, and adjust the Adjusting Screws so that the
VTVM indicates maximum position.

Adjusting Screws

@l &
o

Record/Playback Head

Figure 17.



PLAYBACK LEVEL ADJUSTMENT
1. Connect a VTVM across the Test Points (TP0O1, 101).

2. Set the Tape Selector Swi'gches to Normal positions and Dolby Switch to Out position.
3. Set the OUTPUT Level Control Knobs, MIC/DIN INPUT Level Control Knobs, LINE IN Level Control Knobs

and Fader Knob to maximum positions.

4. Set Test Tape (No. MTT-150 DOLBY B-TYPE TONE, 200nWb/m), and push the Play Button, and adjust the

Semi-fixed Resistors (VR004, 104) so that the VTVM indicates 580mV. See figures 15 and 18.

Test Point
TPOO1

=

: HOK

28

Test Point
TP101

=

; L-CH
AMP.
VR004
: <= 47K
R-CH
’ AMP.
(Q VR104
47K.
Figure 18.

LEVEL METER ADJUSTMENT

: {OK

vTvMm

1. Set the Tape Selector Switches to Normal positions and Dolby Switch to Out position.
2. Set the OUTPUT Level Control Knobs, MIC/DIN INPUT Level Control Knobs, LINE IN Level Control Knobs

and Fader Knob to maximum positions.

3. Set Test Tape (No. MTT-150 DOLBY B-TYPE TONE, 200nWb/m), push the Play Button, and adjust the
Semi-fixed Resistors (VR0O06, 106) so that the Level Meter indicates Dolby mark (+3dB+0.1dB). See figures

15 and 19.
Level Meter
P L-CH
AMP.
] VRO06
< 47K
Tape :
(MTT-150) Cﬁ
Level Meter
R-CH
7 AMP.
VR106
(e 47K
Figure 19.

— 13—

[ Tootby Merk

PC-6030



C-6030

PLAYBACK EQUALIZER ADJUSTMENT

1. Connect a VTVM across the LINE OUT Jacks.

2. Set the OUTPUT Level Control Knobs, MIC/DIN Input Level Control Knobs, LINE IN Level Control Knobs
and Fader Knob to maximum positions.

3. Turn the Tape Selector Switch ON (CHROME) and playback the Test Tape (No. MTT-115, 6.3kHz/333Hz),
then adjust the Semi-fixed Resistars {VR0O1, 101) so that the output level at 6.3kHz is -4.56dB for reference
output level at 333Hz. See figures 15 and 20.

4. Turn the Tape Selector Switch OFF (NORMAL) and adjust the Semi-fixed Resistors (VR002, 102) so that
the output level at 6.3kHz is £0dB for reference output level at 333Hz. '

4 LINE OUT
L —CH
AMP. 1
Tape (Q vzggz VTVM
(MTT-115)
LINE OUT
R—CH
AMP. °
7 VTVM
VR102
(G 10K
Figure 20.

440Hz OSCILLATION LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

1. Connect the Frequency Counter to LINE OUT Jacks.

2. Set the QUTPUT Level Control Knobs, MIC/DIN Input Level Control Knobs, LINE IN Level Control Knobs
and Fader Knob to maximum positions.

4. Turn the Dolby Calibration Switch ON, and push the Record and Play Buttons and adjust the Semi-fixed Resistor
(VRO51) so that the frequency on Frequency Counter which is connected to LINE OUT Jacks is 440Hz
+ 10Hz.

4. Adjust the Semi-fixed Resistors (VRO52, 053) so that the Level Meter indicates the Dolby Mark (about +3dB)
in the above state (440Hz LINE OUT frequency).

,l ' 7Y AAA A'AA .
cO54 vasrs ROgT
= ZRO58
056 cos8] i
%ER055
VROSI Q) 47Kk L KQ
oK (Qﬁ Jvros2
SRO7! | 47K -
Figure 21.

— 14—



L

' PC-6030

LINE IN LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

1. Apply a signal of 1kHz, -20dB through the LINE IN Jacks.
2. Set the OUTPUT Level Control Knobs, MIC/DIN Input Level Control Knobs, LINE IN Level Control Knobs
and Fader Knob to maximum positions.

3. Push the Record and Play Buttons, and adjust the Semi-fixed Resistors (VR005, 106) so that the Level Meter
indicates OdB.

LINE IN Level Meter
L—CH
AMP,
VR005
Signal ] Resistance (Q 47K
Generator Attenuator
Level Meter
R — CH
AMP.
LINE IN
(Q VR105
47K
Figure 22,

BIAS LEAKAGE ADJUSTMENT

1. Connect a VTVM across the Test Points (TPO03, 103).

2. Set the OUTPUT Level Control Knobs, MIC/DIN Input Level Control Knobs, LINE IN Level Control Knobs
and Fader Knob to maximum positions.

3. Push the Record and Play Buttons, and adjust the Bias Trap Coils (L0O01, 101) so that the VTVM indicates
minimum position,

Test Point

C030 °>

Figure 23.

— 15—



C-6030 |

RECORD EQUAL.IZER ADJUSTMENT

1.

Disconnect the miniconnector No.23 on the Control PC Board, and connect only the blue lead wire. See figure
24.

. Set the OUTPUT Level Contro! Knobs, MIC/DIN Input Level Control Knobs, LINE IN Level Control Knobs

and Fader Knob to maximum positions.

. Connect a VTVM across the Test Points (TP003, 103).

4, A signal of 1kHz, -20dB is applied through the LINE IN Jacks.

. Turn the Tape Selector Switch ON and push the Record and Play Buttons, and adjust the Equalizer Coils

(LO03, 103) so that the VTVM which is connected to Test Points indicates +9dB at 15kHz for reference
frequency tkHz.

. Turn the Tape Selector Switch OFF and adjust the Equalizer Coils (L0O02, 102) so that the VTVM which is

connected to Test Point indicates +12dB at 156kHz for reference frequency TkHz.

. Replace miniconnector No. 23,

Blue Lead Wire

Yellow
Lead Wire

Blue Lead Wire

Yellow
Lead Wire

Figure 24,

Test Point
LINE IN TP of” @
O

é L-CH o @o
o

AMP.
vTvm
LOO3
Signal . Resistance [ ( 0o
Generator Attenuator :\T."

Test Point
TP103

R-CH
? AMP.
LINE IN Tum
(@%A L103
&

Figure 25.

— 16—



I PC-6030

BIAS CURRENT ADJUSTMENT

1. Connect a VTVM across the LINE OUT Jacks.
2. Set the OUTPUT Level Control Knobs, MIC/DIN Input Level Control Knobs, LINE IN Level Control Knobs
and Fader Knob to maximum positions.

3. Apply a signal of 1kHz/10kHz, -40dB through the LINE IN Jacks, and set the Test Tape (No. MTT-505) in
position.

4. Turn the Tape Selector Switch ON and set the Tape Recorder to recording mode.

Playback the Test Tape and adjust the Trimmer Capacitors (CT601, 604) so that the VTVM which is connected

to LINE OUT Jacks indicates * 0dB at 10kHz for reference frequency 1kHz.

. Remove the Test Tape (MTT-505) and set the Test Tape {(No. MTT-502) in position.

Apply a signal of 1kHz/12.5kHz, -40dB through the LINE IN Jacks.

. Turn the Tape Selector Switch OFF and set the Tape Recorder to recording mode.

. Playback the Test Tape and adjust the Trimmer Capacitors (CT602, 603) so that the VTVM which is connected
to LINE OUT Jacks indicates * 0dB at 12.5kHz for reference frequency 1kHz.

' LINE OQUT
LINE IN [—i]
R B —#—CO ©x
AMP. o]
* VTVM
Signal [ Resistance CT601 CT602

Generator Attenuator
LINE OUT l: Z :I

' R-CH 4
; AMP. © °© o

LINE IN

vivv
CT603 * *CT604

Figure 26.

o

© 0 ~N O

RECORD/PLAYBACK LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

1. Turn the Dolby Calibration Switch (S401) on.

2. Set the QUTPUT Level Control Knobs, MIC/DIN Input Level Control Knobs, LINE IN Level Control Knobs
and Fader Knob to maximum positions.

3. Set the Test Tape (No. MTT-505(Blank Tape)) in position.

4. Turn the Tape Selector Switch ON and set the Tape Recorder to recording mode (Make sure the Level Meter
indicates +3dB in recording mode).

5. Playback the Test Tape and adjust the Semi-fixed Resistors (VR401, 402) so that the Level Meter indicates
+3dB.

6. Remove the Test Tape (MTT-505) and set the Test Tape (No. MTT-502(Blank Tape))in position. Turn the
Tape Selector Switch OFF and set the Tape Recorder to recording mode.

7. Playback the Test Tape and adjust the Semi-fixed Resistors (VR451, 452) so that the Level Meter indicates

+3dB.
o - @ (- VR402
22K
© /? @<~ vR452
7

22K

VR401 VR451
1
540 22K 22K

Figure 27.
—17 —



'C-6030 l

TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT (CAPSTAN MOTOR)

1. Connect the Frequency Counter across the LINE OUT Jacks.
2. Playback the final part of the Test Tape (No. MTT-111, 3000Hz).
3. Adjust the Semi-fixed Resistor so that the Frequency Counter indicates 3000 £6Hz.

REEL MOTOR ADJUSTMENT

1. REWIND TENSION ADJUSTMENT (See Figure 28.)
Connect the Voltmeter to the connector of the reel motor, insert a cassette tape (C-60) and set the Tape
Recorder in rewind mode, then adjust the Semi-fixed Resistor (VR502} so that the voitage indicated on the
Voltmeter is 8.3 £ 0.2V.

2. REWIND TORQUE ADJUSTMENT (See figure 28.)
Set a torquemeter on Hub Plate (Rewind side) and set the Tape Recorder in rewind mode, then adjust the
Semi-fixed Resistor (VR501) so that the value indicated on the torquemeter is 120 to 150gcm.

ket for Reel Motor
@ VFK.'}OZ

@ VR30I
100

Figure 28.



TR25!

Zscisd)
ile

e

G oumg T |tk

S § e T e T &r. e L
i - - o3} 3o A

it

PC-6030

ELECTRICAL PARTS LOCATIONS

&g - ol

B2 2 2 Tek|
%,

=5 L _ T2, zas
L. G == gy 0w g

a4 A i .
820K 878 T
I3

- a ) I LIS
MBS na B i —
N w0

R o | |
g
e e s, B T :
awss/  Reoa o Ty om——ic) PR I-0N
et Ao ST e, Seaie’
i TATI22 AP '\ ATprag b
o

Figure 29. Top View of Volume P.C. Board, PC-002

o Micraphaes Jack
Ta Jack €. Board by Yo Jazk P L. soara
Loy A

i

sEsniliee

foi b 1Edn
S ugags p1ovTY T
RENAI I E

@ % iy
PRA%;

SHhn
TR
e ihauwE
crnEe
ek i

. Ty
jr—
PEptitoai e

Fy e Ta A

R a T e n . vhad
Giaend

SILLE B
M ST

g s as EHE

Gk o HAHA T B
Hiawa

! g IDEL

g

i

A
g T
TR B
S 3 W 2% ¥ B WAL e e e e @
i 12 SR e R
BEi AI0202 e ia e ¢ P 5 v
i e 3123 S TS SR SRR e s RS
W d 4 B Py -
3 RosilE | e b T
TR P10 gL

o W
B ‘

TE

i
T
®

og
e
[ vt

H

Head prone Jack

LIRS AT IS gk, —- 183
?g:{‘_l:%h! 3% :&%e%
g i Trgrd i
T NCR PSR b
T R ik
w,
Vit :
24t °
M
Py ~say
it
w«.s«‘
: R
: joe-
FREe ML, T il
g PRS- S T aa
LrERNER AL AR ER S SRS e
Lt 8 s Koo mn

Ta Jack FC. Boged

To Microphane Jack

Figure 30. Bottom View of Volume P.C. Board, PC-002

—19-



C-6030 ,

RMQ
3K
ez
? o 3Ws
e o

143
25

33

L3 lowi

2
L8[ o 0 o]
[
< o Y
TATOGE
o
y

o

wR

a
I - 60K 39

o

VRQOE
aTK

Ri38 39

565 (o ROZ)
1.3

I
TROK
25K30A poe
o 5
£l @
1S1555 RO3S
S6OK
0—6 e]-\a @

r

cnr
Qgly
TRI08 O
25K30A o108
[ }@-N-rsusssl
Rle2
°

VRIO
221
=
B
: .
2 VT
e Y

x

2O

Z

A o @ TN

352 g8 "

o - ES
B K 5088

!
¢

cOoBs
[e1+11-11]

@
)
O og
i
380K
107
@ oK
o o6l
ATu/2y
1
1
COS8
oCtSy
cos7?
ooksy ?
I
'}
cosl
[T
5 )
ok
RO3S
10K

oooooooooooooo

(O]

30

TRIOZ
Z5K30A

oooooooooooooo

22 CNO52 o

cloz ¢
i
TN;I
25K30a
Ri34

cmo
oF
13)
0658
8 O o ° o
o, L a,
(L o
148
28CTR2
@
3

)
2mi
glagas Ciza
%
= "
N o
O
4% 4
Ol
@"3%?

Figure 31. Top View of Pre-amplifier P.C. Board, PC-001

— 20—



PC-5030

POINT

& FObN WOQADLypICIRY 8L

TE

arN 1349 o

DHA IHM o ) f - e

TEST POINT
TRaZ

e - I b ey S ST SRR R ey
T SRR e mu.:ww”wﬁz Bl Gl L et ; e D voeiis?: v a0

i : % i $240) 3
Gl 4 o B 5 peddad fm.una&:dww_«:s JEIAYE ¢ . %
Bk g mt.zkwm.w”m i i v ; [ e i { i
- ¥ . .
i

25 g
o b »n.mw.wwmw
EGOND vEY r
B -y e

21

WM oL

2kt

FrbrpbaaniIEP

et
Lol

i
5o,

¥ i

(T
e

Egrhed

S5
e
;;‘;: ‘g
Fadg,

CEi
Sy
i

»aathy

P
i

Fal

[T
t
Pt

s

=

pioeg D4 z
[ERt B
S LH Ol T2

=
¢ a
i fia

20 s

42 ki,
kit

;

|

5 7

o
o it
Gisk

ainiz

e
At
e

e
9
Sii

o 3 o
: z
5 . e X . : :am_am.m.n_.. B
4 - LT e ; iy ! - ST S
[ — 5 o 5 £ ; AL ¥ it St -
piooA DY 3 i foa 9 o - ﬂp
£1ddng 13mog v g
§
35
2 b ST
00T ® Yigcoot
by e 3
P
n o e
B pivod 3
3 CEFTLI-NNLTY
ik
KAl
s
I
I3

2¥RgaL
Prruet

- .
pipog Ddwer oL 2 posH .u_x:t:au& o1
- L
g z
-
=8 5
p 2w
ME 5
F o
[y
&

Bottem View of Pre-amplifier P.C. Board, PC-001

Figure 32.



2C-6030

[
. ER

! |

.
. o

Figure 33. Top View of Switch P.C. Board, PC-003

LT R e
oS o
x

El
3
)
a
g
% P i g
- REAE R 2 e £ ARG B 8 3h i SRR =
LR TR e ik 2 i
2. . DA S A M"’vﬁ-\*msww#wﬁvwm
et RS B8 05 Dk’
Wit cpRuigun b bt} 1
TR LIS s ins g gi
e 4
i - 2 s
1 : M g i
e b i & e 3 i i s b H SRy 2
CITFE P s = ¥ E2
D : H v e o -
TN ) H 1S e | g
S A i 5 4 : P e
X it B o S h 3 H : § i, |2
e LS 5 M 5 re ES
iy 3 oo : b ta
o £ ¥ -
LK s R aTade g H i
v : * i : g
£ 3
S i H
f i a
£ b
¥ ¥
= ¥
% e

Db ol Mol SO0 T AR T e

Z i
B it
2 i
% :
= B
H o it
H ¥ :
FH 5 H
%

SE LT 2 PR R R S GRS G adcke B AR

Figure 34. Bottom View of Switch P.C. Board, PC-003

DD



PC-6030

S

|
i) C

QscC

c

1 s%’_L

o
+5V

¢t
5
Y
-4

-

R EIC

:
|

0sC

+8

5401

[ .

D40l
TLG IO3EM

c402

004

TLRIO3EM

Top View of Front P.C. Board, PC-004

igure 35.

F

EELRD

o mipasi)
e ot

59 ¥ arwe w1y
eiiimagig
RREE

SriesiesaripiEsan et
el L N
i3 e on

2K

I SR NG E

o
F

3

<
By

Y A

il w e

ai%
e
oy

5

AiEi

EERaEy
% i

i wa
AL T T AN L)
TS et Gaty She REL AR bt v

co4

A
b3

%

-k §h:3 B
by £ e ve s geaglou
e e # FEER B Rk et
&% gt SRR
i £5 tiik

H e %
4] o et
e 5
e P,

7 R

#1 R Lol

=y

R v o we RS I

TEpprTpeTEees SRR L,

ciatee
S54%
Frasih

Fyian
Ry Dty
STt

#9403
%

L

s,

Fign

o L
TN TN g g PR
6 Sl R A
P

440

a5

18

06

To Contrai

P.C. Board

Pre-amplifier 2C.Board

To

Te Front P.C. Beard

To Pre- amplitier P.C. Board

Bottom View of Front P.C. Board, PC-G04

Figure 36.

.23



>C-6030

RaG?

a0 Kimod aeig
asiam b

zgar
i 22090/ i

Figure 37,  Top View of Power Supply P.C. Board, PC-006

Foarg o Weter ama
5v
B
CEVRETERS % o rr % E b b

$id Ao Ty I i
TE, LAt T By Rhees IR TR
L S N PEiE
GIT opaakal i EEL e b [T
o SR T 2oy B
MR N 143
S s
Dty | £Eis
RGN £ B = Sab
7 i b Q‘F‘q‘“ 5 7o
i okl - cHant fis
g frs DU L § PN P i $4 8
e P shernB R i i i
Bk wokd T Exi i
HE EE T b se e e i3
D40 3 b5 Wiyl £ z
£ Ty ek e v OOy 2%
15t by N oty o B
A # o g Belfasid b S E
Sl s i B ENE, SR TEeE Y ¥ %
£ 558 1 4l ¢ s by &a QLSRR a7 o
! Tir gyel T fiahei Bl e o
i By da3 e ae b 3 1
—— BE R et a 2% =
i =z E £ P .
|~ o5 ,%’I»IS 1L s R - o i
Yo Bpefes : T TN S : o . '
< =5 dld e . Lot T ehr o] e A
1 4 in 2R 5 radwee cN e o b sty N im;:{y‘mrw'!_wsé_‘i’ec'éf{,m‘;
Sk mn o i N o b . Pt i ate)
: SE2n awds s L, oy gt ; , ramses: 1
i s o b RPN TR, 3 £ P T P i
& e SR B S irrr - R i iy £ d Gx i vy ba N sk
5 ot N EET § gw,q} - 3 (i s AN i e
4 5w pri ] & 5 ey bE DTiEeape iy S E
£ 5 fesEm R R e chnats, fz¥ LE
5 rif A oy R EE |
b 23 ; SRR M L pteg e ]
) I : gl ;i HiR i 5
E e SRR S
- - TET R
e - SLITREAER T 4 :
2 [ P
PN b
axaifd 13, ! 5
b I e e =
R R e R T TR IT LY o aeg it : )
yi R ISR e S stdadid S TRR L0 N.m_.‘f.xu:_.,_'.‘» _ _
- i BN}
dev .

T Camtral A¢ Seard

Figure 383, Bottom View of Power Supply P.C. Board, PC-006

— 24 ..



PC-6030

bhind

I
Iiaiiiy
o e
5
o

|
3

T E B
By oy

To Power Supply‘

vE

TRIOIA
25K53

PC-008

'

Bottom View of ASO P.C.

Board

. Figure 40.

Top View of ASOP.C
Board, PC-008

Figure 39.

To Power Supply P.C. Board

RSO3 47
R902 47
RSOI 47
R9Ql 47
R903 47
A

B Py 5,

LR tad 4
Sewidll

e

To Switch P.C. Bozard

o
e

PAse

TN
S

s iy §

e

TIEteam s g
ERpL SRR R S g
i ERpgy

TR

[egess

Fad b

o

TEE
g fapas

oo

PLI

e 2 0
Fryyat

Top View of Lamp P.C. Board, PC-010

EAWAN]

Bottom View of Lamp P.C. Board, PC-010

L

Foda s
RER Shtstie 4

e

crpd iR E

5

i

ane il

PLZ2

44

Figure 41.
Figure 42.

PL3

ANl [ZawAN]




PC-6030

To Pewer Transformer

- . ~
, \ ‘
s
i i .
i . i
i | !
To Fouer - ! VEL
Iy Sora — : b ' f i
Sumely | seepen | CEN ol ; | }
Aot ; L s i |
i) : . .
) ; i
b i !
T To Vostoge Salector  wygT [
3E sacker T iw To Fower Switen
L i
i3 i :
A 301 Y !
7y 1 A i
] ; : ; ‘
L o '
- . . s

Figure 43. Bottom View of AC P.C. Figure 44. Bottom View of AC P.C.
Board, PC-011 {USA/Canada) Board, PC-Q11 (Europe}

). T cn2nh_ ;
) 10418 7=
y —. 3 i Rz?gfl)n /OO{'\'“ID.‘?R-\‘:I"2
[ 1C 001D ~ @EI'B‘- H P RO27
Voo NES4358 L] co2Ta § 4 CoolD \ Y
4 -t ! /330405 N, Cl4D Go4TH
|COK%!D 2 8 6 9 2 o o) o : o o | Q_ E
A TOBETS L coisp . RO pogn  P9SYW . ® —
(o D1k o) bode” TN (PP 1RG0 : W T
N R e YA P ——
i TR A e ST S [ ciczo \3, T 0 clTD N
i 120 Sga o ok i \ 160 B/16 ) }%u%% ey \\033)’ /’)
: ROI0D 270K e - N
iy 680K L2 S a ;

Figure 46. Bottom View of Dotby P.C. Board, PC-012

— 26—

*— To Pawer Switcn



% [ b Lo i
M % NEsasa | ||
HECORZ LAY BAGK HEAD: L ‘u—-—;—;@u [RAH
i 1 Ll g L T ] gl e 1L LT T e e e — —— — an-
LEFT GH 4 L i 4
NS = R R :
g cqan  monse @ i
T T s I
. “£ far S anin 5IE8s e e = |
! L o 1 e i :
i o] : P
! 1301 ==
Wy =
| |
|
; 1
1 \
e 7 O [
W e [
3 Too ‘
|
! Ly -
: 2K |
o
S = =,
P O B

3
1Siss X
i

5

BT St

_askiiay B8
s

E-prrammir ARREE
Lo BRes WSl

ioak

d T Rssw

NS I
A’ 1 PR
’ L fuin
I . — :
P Rt e 1 e e &
o S5 8 3 vy TS : e i amg b
Y R T ke = gl
N - v-»—@m 7 b . BT "
H R £~ i 1 i v L Toos  TA-TOGGR
! 308 29KIN gl LR w — : = i
B S i
!

I
Fas o TA-7ORGP

o2
=oon

|
| |
inz! cam
22
igwmEd

peigeeEd o e

!
| i o e
! 7 .

ar
CONTFAOL FC BOARD

. .
B
= |Tnv£ wwrsnr_", i ‘ ! F L= R | i %
e s \;_;____3 o 1 .
| S ———— E;ﬁc-
NOTES: 7. 8701 Push switch for oepration (Fast forward). &

1. 8301, 302, 303, 304 Push switches for MPX/NR/EO/B!AS. 8 S702 Push switch for operation (Play).
2. 5401 Siide switch for Dolby calibration. a $703 Push switch for operation {Rewind).
3 85501, 502, 503, 504, 505 Push switches for AUTO COUN TER/AUTO PLAY/AUTO REWIND/TIMER. 10. S704 Push switch for operation (Stop).
4. S506 Micro switch for recording prevention. 11. 8705 Push switch for operation {Record).
5 8607 Lever switch for power. 12. 8706 Push switch for operation (Fause),
6. S602 Micro switch for cassette tape. 13. Resistance valuss are indicated in ohms unless otherwise noted (K=1,000, M=1,000K .

Figure 47.

Schematic Diagram 4.

— P27

Capacitance values are indicated /n microfarads unless otherwise specified (P=micro-microfarads).



PC-6030

PC-6030

BI

),

Exploded View {Cabinet)

Figure 49.

Exploded View (Mechanism)

Figure 48.

— 29

—28



L/

‘ PC-6030

PARTS LIST
Symbol No. | Part No. Description Symbol No. | Part No. Description
TRANSISTORS, IC'S AND DIODES D003, 103 Diode, 151553V
Di
TRO01, 101 Transistor, 25K30A-0-R/0 poot. 704 jode, 151853V
. D005, 105 Diode, 151553V
TR002, 102 Transistor, 26K30A-0-R/O .
' D006, 106 Diode, 151553V
TR003, 103 Transistor, 2SK30A-GR .
: D007, 107 Diode, 151553V
TRO04, 104 Transistor, 25A495-Y-0/Y D008, 108 Diode. 1S1555
TRO0S5, 105 Transistor, 25C1681-BL D009' 109 Di ode' 151555
TRO06, 106 Transistor, 2SK30A-GR ! e
. D010, 110 Diode, 151555
TRO07, 107 Transistor, 25C732-GR DO11. 111 Diode. 151555
TROO08, 108 Transistor, 2SK30A-Y ! !
) D012, 112 Diode, 151555
TRO009, 109 Transistor, 2SK30A-Y D013, 113 Diode. 151555
TRO10, 110 Transistor, 25K 30A-Y D01 4 114 Dio de’ 151566
TRO11, 111 Transistor, 25K30A-GR ! !
. D015, 115 Diode, 151555
TR012, 112 Transistor, 2SK30A-GR .
. D016, 116 Diode, 151555
TR013, 113 Transistor, 2SK30A-GR D017. 117 Diode. 151555
TRO014, 114 Transistor, 25K 30A-GR ! NN
. D018, 118 Diode, 151555
TRO0156, 115 Transistor, 25C732-GR .
TRO16. 116 T istor. 2SC735-GR D019, 119 Diode, 1515655
' ransistor, " D020, 120 Diode, 1N60
TRO51 Transistor, 25C373 ggg;' 13; B;gg:' 1??{?55
TR052 Transistor, 25A495-Y-0/Y ! !
TR053 Transistor, 25A495-Y-0/Y .
TRO54 Transistor, 2SA495-Y-0/Y DoS! Diode, 151555
TRO055 Transistor, 25A495-Y-0/Y .
' D001D, '
TRO56 Transistor, 25A495-Y-0/Y 101D Diode, TG0
TR057 Transistor, 25C373 D002D, Diode, 151555
102D
TR0O0O1D, Transistor, 2SK19-BL
101D DO51D Diode, 0226.2A
TR202, 25 Transistor, 25C1681-BL D402 Diode, TLR103EM
TR101A Transistor, 23K'53'BL'1 D601 Diode, 181655
TR102A Transistor, 2SC372 D602 Diode, 151941
) D603 Diode, 151941
TR601 Transistor, 25C735 D604 Diode, 151555
TR602 Transistor, 2SD234-Y-0/Y D605 Diode, 1D2C1
TR603 Transistor, 25C373 D606 Diode, 1D2Z1
TR604 Transistor, 2SC735 D607 Diode, 1D2C1
TR605 Transistor, 25D234-Y-Q/Y
ZD601 Diode, 0226.8A
1C001, 101 Integrated Circuit, TA7066P-JA ZD602 Diode, 02Z7.5A
1C001D, 22114299 | Integrated Circuit, NE545B
ELECTRICAL PARTS
101D
o T601 22213890 | Transformer, Power (USA/Canada)
1Cc201, 251 Integrated Circuit, TA7122P-A/C 22223039 | Transformer, Power (Europe)
1C202, 252 Integrated Circuit, TA7066P L001, 101 | 22232143 | Coil, Trap (23mH)
o L002, 102 | 22232107 | Coil, Trap (2mH)
1C601 Integrated Circuit, TA7086M L003, 103 | 22232107 | Coil, Trap (2mH)
LO01D, 22232163 | Coil, Trap (36mH)
D001, 101 Diode, 151553V 101D
D002, 102 Diode, 151553V

—30—




PC-6030 I

Symbol No.| Part No. Description Symbol No. | Part No. Description
L002D, 22232164 | Coil, Trap (22mH) C023,123 | 22440103 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 35WV
102D C024, 124 | 22446470 | Electrolytic, 47mfd, 25WV
2 Ceramic, PF, V.
L601 22137015 | Noise Filter (USA/Canada) 282:: :gz igggg}g: Cer::ic,:ggPF, gng'i
22163445 | Jack (DIN-US4P) C027,127 | 22443101 | Electrolytic, 100mfd, 10WV
Jgg:,203, 22163463 | Jack, MIC/Headphones C028, 128 | 22440042 | Etectrolytic, 0.33mfd, 25WV
029,129 | 22382471 | Polystylene, 470PF, 50WV, K
22167456 | Socket, 8P C030, 130 | 22380022 | Polystylene, 120PF, 125WV, K
PL1,2,3,4| 22113240 | Lamp C031,131 | 22372563 | Mylar, 0.056mfd, 50WV, K
ggﬁ;}gg :;’::;;d'-j:l"az €032, 132 | 22440060 | Electrolytic, 1mfd, 50WV
79147158 | Selomord by 033,133 | 22372473 | Mylar, 0.047mfd, 50WV, K
22167145 | Socket \I/oltage Selection C034,134 | 22372104 | Mylar, 0.1.mfd,50WV,K
A e C035, 135 | 22446470 | Electrolytic, 47mfd, 25WV
_ C036, 136 | 22440051 | Electrolytic, 0.47mfd, 50WV
CR601 22134107 | Spark Killer C037, 137 | 22446330 | Electrolytic, 33mfd, 25WV
22104230 | Level Meter - C038, 138 | 22372102 | Mylar, 0.001mfd, 50WV, K
- 22132521 | Oscillator Unit C039, 139 | 22447100 | Electrolytic, 10mfd, 35WV
22176123 | Power Supply Cord (USA/Canada) | | coaq’ 140 | 22447100 | Electrolytic, 10mfd, 35WV
22176286 | Power Supply Cord (Europe) C041, 141 | 22372222 | Mylar, 0.0022mfd, 50WV, K
$301, 302, | 22146684 | Push Switch, MPX/NR/EQ/BIAS | |C042, 142 | 22440099 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 26WV
303, 304 C043,143 | 22440099 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 25WV
S401 22146685 | Slide Switch, Calibration, Dolby C044, 144 | 22448339 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 50WV
5506, 602 | 22146696 | Micro Switch C045, 145 | 22440103 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 35WV
$601 22146688 | Lever Switch, Power (USA/Canadal | [ 046, 146 | 22440103 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 35WV
22146944 | Lever Switch, Power (Europe] C047,147 | 22372333 | Mylar, 0.033mfd, 50WV, K
701,702, | 22146687 | Push Switch, Operation Cos1 22445100 | Electrolytic, 10mfd, 16WV
703, 704, C052 22448339 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 35WV
206 C053 22372153 | Mylar, 0.015mfd, 50WV, K
705 22146705 | Push Switch, Record C054 22372153 | Mylar, 0.015mfd, 50WV, K
C055 22372153 | Mylar, 0.015mfd, 50WV, K
C056 22362330 | Ceramic, 33PF, 50WV, K
C057 22372163 | Mylar, 0.015mfd, 50WV, K
C058 22372153 | Mylar, 0.015mfd, 50WV, K
CAPACITORS :
o o _ C059 22448339 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 50WV
G=+2%, J=15%, K=£10%, M=+20%, Z=-20+80%, P=-0+100% | | = 22343102 | Ceramic, 0.001mfd, 50WV, M
001 22343102 | Ceramic, 0.001mfd, 50WV, M 061 22372473 | Myalr, 0.047mfd, 50WV, K
C002, 102 | 22340087 | Ceramic, 10PF, 500WV, K
C003, 103 | 22340087 | Ceramic, 10PF, 500WV. K C001D,101D| 22445331 | Electrolytic, 330mfd, 16WV
C004, 104 | 22340087 | Ceramic, 10PF, 500WV, K C002D 22445101 | Electrolytic, 100mfd, 16WV
C005, 105 | 22370161 | Mylar, 0.022mfd, 100WV, K C003D,103D| 22401472 | Electrolytic, 0.47mfd, 35WV
C006, 106 | 22446470 | Electrolytic, 47mid, 25WV C004D,104D| 22382182 | Polystylene, 1800PF, 50WV, K
C007, 107 | 22382471 | Polystylene, 470PF, 50WV, K C005D,105D| 122372392 | Mylar, 3900PF, 50WV, K
C008, 108 | 22362101 | Ceramic, 100PF, 50WV, K C006D,106D) 22371222 | Mylar, 2200PF, 50WV. J
C009, 109 | 22443101 | Electrolytic, 100mfd, 10WV C007D,107D 22382152 | Polystylene, 1500PF, 50WV
C010, 110 | 22443470 | Electrolytic, 47mfd, 10WV C009D,109D| 22370149 | Polypropylene, 5600PF, 100WV,
CO11, 111 | 22362101 | Ceramic, 100PF, 50WV, K G
€012, 112 | 22362101 | Ceramic, 100PF, 50WV, K C010D,110D| 22370150 | Polypropylene, 4700PF, 100WV,
€013, 113 | 22445330 | Electrolytic, 33mfd, 16WV G
C014, 114 | 22372822 | Mylar, 0.0082mfd, 50WV, K C011D,111D| 22370148 | Polypropylene, 0.027mfd, 100WV,
C015, 115 | 22440103 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 35WV G
C016, 116 | 22446101 | Electrolytic, 100mfd, 25WV C012D,112D| 22445100 | Electrolytic, 10mfd, 16WV
€017, 117 | 22372103 | Mylar, 0.01mfd, 50WV, K C013D,113D| 22445100 | Electrolytic, 10mfd, 16WV
C018, 118 | 22372103 | Mylar, 0.01mfd, 50WV, K C014D,114D| 22371473 | Mylar, 0.047mfd, 50WV, J

—31—




| PC-6030

Symbol No. | Part No. Description Symbol No. Part No. Description
C015D,115D| 22445100 | Electrolytic, 10mfd, 16WV RESISTORS

C016D,116D| 22372104 | Mylar, 0.1mfd, 50WV, K All resistors are 1/8W, 10%, carbon film resistor unless
C017D,117D| 22372334 | Mylar, 0.33mfd, 50WV, K otherwise noted.

C018D,118D| 22448339 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 50WV
C019D,119D| 22448339 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 50WV
€020D,120D| 22362101 | Ceramic, 100PF, 50WV, K

[RO01, 101 | 22554103 | 10K ohm
R002, 102 | 22544223 | 22K ohm
RO03, 103 | 22554103 | 10K ohm

R004, 104 | 22554104 | 100K ohm
C201, 251 22448109 | Electrolytic, 1mfd, BOWV ROOS, 105 22542394 | 390K ohm, 1/4W

C203,253 | 22343102 | Ceramic, 0.001mfd, 50WV, M RO07, 107 | 22542224 | 220K ohm, 1/4W
C204,254 | 22362470 | Ceramic, 47PF, 50WV, K ROOB. 108 | 22542273 | 27K ohm, 1/4W
205,255 | 22443101 | Electrolytic, 100mfd, 10WV RO0O. 100 | 22554333 | 33K ohm
C206,256 | 22362331 | Ceramic, 330PF, 50WV, K RO10. 110 | 22554123 | 12K ohm
207,257 | 22440103 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 35WV RO11. 111 | 22564822 | 8.2K ohm
208,258 | 22448109 | Electrolytic, 1mfd, 50WV RO12. 112 | 22542274 | 270K ohm, 1/4W
C209, 259 22446470 | Electrolytic, 47mfd, 26WV RO13, 113 | 22554681 | 680 ohm

C210, 260 22362101 | Ceramic, 100PF, 50WV, K RO14, 114 | 22554105 | 1 Mohm

C211, 261 22440103 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 35WV RO15, 115 | 22554104 | 100K ohm

C212, 262 22362101 | Ceramic, 100PF, 50WV, K RO16, 116 | 22554105 | 1 Mohm

C213, 263 22448109 | Electrolytic, 1mfd, 50WV R017,117 | 22554103 | 10K ohm

C214, 264 22440051 | Electrolytic, 0.47mfd, 50WV RO18. 118 | 22554564 | 560K ohm
C215, 265 22446470 | Electrolytic, 47mfd, 26WV R019: 119 | 22554473 | 47K ohm

C216, 266 22343102 | Ceramic, 0.001mfd, 50WV, M RO20. 120 | 22544102 | 1K ohm

C217, 267 22446470 | Electrolytic, 47mfd, 26WV R021' 121 | 22544103 | 10K ohm

C218, 268 22447100 | Electrolytic, 10mfd, 35WV R022, 122 | 22554104 | 100K ohm

C219, 269 22446330 | Electrolytic, 33mfd, 256WV R023' 123 | 22554333 | 33K ohm

C220, 270 22373472 | Mylar, 0.0047mfd, 50WV, M R024' 124 | 22554473 | 47K ohm

C221, 271 22343102 | Ceramic, 0.001mfd, 50WV, M R025: 125 | 22554331 | 330 ohm

RO26, 126 | 22554683 | 68K ohm

Cce01 22373103 | Mylar, 0.01mfd, S0WV, M 027 127 | 22554332 | 3.3K o
C602 22446470 | Eiectrolytic, 47mfd, 26WV R0O28. 128 | 22554221 | 220 ohm
C603 22380021 | Polystylene, 4700PF, 250WV, K | |pooc o0 | 5222, 70 1o o0
C604 22446101 | Electrolytic, 100mfd, 25WV Ro20. 130 | 29624333 | 33K opm
C605 22446102 | Electrolytic, 1000mfd, 25WV Ro31 131 | 22554103 | 10K ohrm
C606 22447101 | Electrolytic, 100mfd, 35WV Ro32 130 | 22584473 | 47K ofm
C607 22430028 | Electrolytic, 2200mfd, 50WV no33. 133 | 22542183 | 18K o
C608 22445100 | Electrolytic, 10mfd, 16WV noaa 134 | 22554220 | 22 o
C609 22446102 | Electrolytic, 1000mfd, 25WV Rose’ 135 | 22504564 | 560K ehrm
C610 22445100 | Electrolytic, 10mfd, 16WV Ro3e. 136 | 22584920 | 22 o
Cc611 22445100 | Electrolytic, 10mfd, 16WV nosr 137 | 22544821 | 820 o
Ce12 22373104 | Mylar, 0.1mfd, 50WV RO38, 138 | 22554222 | 2.2K ohm
C613 22373224 | Mylar, 0.22mfd, 50WV n030. 130 | 22554101 | 100 o
Cc614 22430021 | Electrolytic, 2200mfd, 25WV '
! RO40, 140 | 22554333 | 33K ohm
C615 22448339 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 5OWV Roal 141 | 2252447 | 47K ohm
C616 22448339 | Electrolytic, 3.3mfd, 5OWV ‘ :
C617, 618, | 22340030 | Ceramic, 0.01mfd, 500WV, P RO42,142 | 22554103 | 10K ohm
. 618, ' ' R043, 143 | 22564102 | 1K ohm
g;" gzg' RO44, 144 | 22554222 | 2.2K ohm
c623 22343102 | Ceramic, 1000PF, 50WV, M 282; gg:g:gg ;Zi'(og:]m
CT601, 602 | 22309111 | Trimmer, 30 to 210PF RO53 29564103 | 10K ohm
603, 604 RO54 22554332 | 3.3K ohm
RO55 22554103 | 10K ohm
RO56 22554123 | 12K ohm

32—



PC-6030 I

Symbol No.| Part No. Description Symbol No. | Part No. Description

ROS7 22554123 | 12K ohm R222, 272 | 22554103 | 10K ohm

R0O58 22554473 | 47K ohm R223, 273 | 22554102 | 1K ohm

R0O59 22554334 | 330K ohm R224, 274 | 22554473 | 47K ohm

R0O60 22544224 | 220K ohm R225, 275 | 22554102 | 1K ohm

R0O61 22554103 | 10K ohm R226, 276 | 22554103 | 10K ohm

R062 22554473 | 47K ohm

R0O63 22544104 | 100K ohm R301 22554104 | 100K ohm

R0O64 22554472 | 47K ohm R302 22554104 | 100K ohm

R0O65 22554103 | 10K ohm R303 22554104 | 100K ohm

R0O66 22554104 | 100K ohm R304 22554104 | 100K ohm

RO67 22554103 | 10K ohm

R0O68 22554104 | 100K ohm R401, 451 | 22644102 | 1K ohm

R0O69 22554103 | 10K ohm

RO70 22554103 | 10K ohm R601 22572331 | 330 ohm, 1W, Metal Oxide Film

RO71 22554332 | 3.3K ohm R602 22544102 | 1K ohm

R0O72, 172 | 22500070 | 22 Mohm R603 22544332 | 3.3K ohm

R073, 173 | 22500070 | 22 Mohm R604 22563470 | 47 ohm, 1/2W, Composition
R605 22563470 | 47 ohm, 1/2W, Composition

R001D,101D| 22554391 | 380 ohm R606 22544182 | 1.8K ohm

R002D,102D| 22554105 | 1 Mohm R607 22544102 | 1K ohm

R003D,103D| 22554102 | 1K ohm R608 22544332 | 3.3K ohm

R004D,104D} 22540011 | 3.3K ohm R609 22544683 | 68K ohm

R0O05D,105D( 22554104 | 100K ohm R610 22544681 | 680 ohm

R006D,106D| 22554104 | 100K ohm R611 22544332 | 3.3K ohm

R007D,107Dj 22553473 | 47K ohm R612 22544681 | 680 ohm

R0O08D,108D| 22554121 | 120 ohm R613 22572331 | 330 ohm, 1W, Metal Oxide Film

R0O09D,109D| 22553154 | 160K ohm R614 22544562 | 5.6K ohm

R0O10D,110D] 22553684 | 680K ohm R615 22544122 | 1.2K ohm

RO11D,111Df 22554274 | 270K ohm R616 22563100 | 10 ohm, 2W, Composition

R0O51D 22554272 | 2.7K ohm R617 22570111 | 10 ohm, 1W, Metal Oxide Film
R618 22544105 | 1 Mohm

R001J,101J | 22554392 | 3.9K ohm (USA/Canada) R619 22544105 | 1 Mohm
R620 22554103 | 10K ohm

R201, 251 {22554222 | 2.2K ohm R623 22554272 | 2.7K ohm

R202, 252 |[22554103 | 10K ohm.

R203, 253 |22554104 | 100K ohm R101A 22544823 | 82K ohm

R204, 254 |22554824 | 820K ohm R102A 22544332 | 3.3K ohm

R205, 2656 |22554682 | 6.8K ohm

R206, 256 |22554123 | 12K ohm R901 22544470 | 47 ohm

R207, 257 |22554331 | 330 ohm R902 22544470 | 47 ohm

R208, 258 (22554564 | 560K ohm R903 22544470 | 47 ohm

R209, 259 |22554104 | 100K ohm

R210, 260 |22554222 | 2.2K ohm VRO001, 101 | 22658281 | 22K ohm, Semi-Fixed

R211, 261 | 22554392 | 3.9K ohm VR002, 102 | 22658257 | 10K ohm, Semi-Fixed

R212, 262 |22554820 | 82 ohm VRO003, 103 | 22658256 | 4.7K ohm, Semi-Fixed

R213, 263 {22554184 | 180K ohm VR004, 104 | 22658293 | 47K ohm, Semi-Fixed

R214, 264 |22554183 | 18K ohm VRO005, 105 | 22658293 | 47K ohm, Semi-Fixed

R215, 265 |22554331 | 330 ohm VRO006, 106 | 22658293 | 47K ohm, Semi-Fixed

R217,267 |22554102 | 1K ohm VRO051 22658257 | 10K ohm, Semi-Fixed

R218, 268 |22554103 | 10K ohm VR052 22658256 | 4.7K ohm, Semi-Fixed

R219, 269 (22554101 | 100 ohm VR053 22658256 | 4.7K ohm, Semi-Fixed

R220, 270 22554222 | 2.2K ohm VR201, 251 22655407 | 20K ohm, Variable

R221,271 |22554221 | 220 ohm VR202, 252| 22655406 | 100K ohm, Variable

33—




N

| PC-6030

Symbol No.| Part No. Description Symbol No. | Part No. Description
VR203, 253| 22651416 | 50K ohm, Variable 66 70432606 | Screw (BID), M2.6 x 6mm
VR204, 254 | 22655407 | 20K ohm, Variable 68 25761288 | Belt, Brake

71 25771518 | Spring, Brake Plate
VR401, 451| 22658280 | 22K ohm, Semi-Fixed 72 26764398 | Nylon Washer
VRA402, 452| 22658280 | 22K ohm, Semi-Fixed 73 25761291 | Spacer

74 26717305 | Flywheel Ass'y, Tape-up

MECHANICAL PARTS 75 25755305 | Belt, Drive
3 74050015 | E Washer, 1.5¢ 77 25764396 | Washer
5 25772328 | Spring, Pressure Roller 81 25771544 | Spring, Idler Plate
6 25753249 | Roller, Head Slider 84 25724463 | Pin, Plunger
7 25774390 | Spring, Slider 87 25772351 | Spring, Micro Switch
9 25764400 | Nylon Washer 92 25724461 | Pin, Plunger
10 25717288 | Pressure Roller Ass'y, Left 93 25771439 | Spring, Play Lever
12 74050020 | E Washer, 2¢ 95 25764252 | Nylon Washer
13 25717287 | Pressure Roller Ass'y, Right 9 26772329 | Spring, FF Idler
14 25771688 | Spring, Pressure Roller 97 25713372 | Idler Ass'y, Fast Forward
15 70432005 | Screw (BID), M2 x 5mm 98 25762356 | Belt, Fast Forward
16 22218141 | Erase Head 100 25713281 | idler Ass'y, Fast Forward
17 22217238 | Record/Playback Head 101 25713371 | Pulley Ass'y, Take-up
18 25757120 | Ball 102 25755278 | Belt, Take-up
20 25727229 | Guide, Slider 103 25771660 | Spring, Cassette-up Plate
21 70442608 | Screw (FLT), M2.6 x 8mm 105 25764399 | Teflon Washer
22 25771619 | Spring, Head Sider 106 22705020 | Rivet
24 26774410 | Spring, Head 107 25713379 | Pulley Ass’y, ASO
28 70432604 | Screw (BID), M2.6 x 4mm 110 26873150 | Tape Counter
32 25741374 | Slider, Prevention Slider, Record m 25755261 | Belt, Tape Counter
33 25771611 | Spring, Button Slider 118 25726405 | Bush
35 71232608 | Tapping Screw (BID), 119 25734326 | Bush
M2.6 x 8mm 120 25771633 | Spring, Cassette-up Lever

36 26711297 | Cassette Guide, Right 121 25764388 | Spacer
37 25711296 | Cassette Guide, Left 124 25761287 | Tube, Lamp
39 26771613 Spring, Stopper 125 70432605 | Screw (BlD), M2.6 x bmm
40 25726425 | Spacer 126 25771687 | Spring, Prevention Lever, Record
a1 22871079 | Screw (BID), M2.6 x 3mm 127 25773238 | Spring, Play Idler
42 25724275 | Bush 128 25753298 | Collar, Head
43 70442606 | Screw (FLT), M2.6 x 6mm 129 25764365 | Washer, Cassette Lock Lever
45 25764246 | Nylon Washer, Hub Plate 130 25716263 | Button Ass’y, Cassette-up
46 25772254 | Spring, Hub Plate 131 22657126 | Variable Resistor, Slide
47 25764476 | Teflon Washer, Hub Plate 132 25717306 | Flywheel Ass'y, Supply
a8 25712277 | Hub Plate Ass’y 133 22701440 | Screw, Head
49 25735159 | E Washer, Hub Plate
51 25751441 | Pulley, Motor CABINET PARTS
52 22701344 | Screw, Motor Pulley
53 22125636 | Motor, Hub Plate B1 25819354 | Top Panel Ass'y
54 25735202 | Washer B3 25812538 | Back Panel Ass'y
55 70432604 | Screw (BID), M2.6 x 4mm B4 25833172 | Spacer
58 26761238 | Cushion, Rubber B5 25827251 | Name Plate, Calibration
59 25726283 | Spacer B6 70432604 | Screw {BID), M2.6 x 4mm
60 74001026 | Washer B7 26827292 | Model No. Plate (USA/Canada)
61 70432608 | Screw (BID), M2.6 x 8mm 25827293 | Model No. Plate {Europe)
62 22125635 | Motor, Capstan B8 70432606 | Screw (BID), M2.6 x 6mm
63 25761480 | Pulley, Motor B9 22705020 | Rivet
64 25717314 | Holder, Capstan B10 22162258 | Terminal, Earth

— 34—




2C-6030 l

Symbol No.| Part No. Description

B12 25736210 | Plate, Jack (USA/Canada)
25736403 | Plate, Jack (Europe)

B13to B16 | 25819365 | Panel Ass’y {USA/Canada)
23819373 | Panel Ass'y (Europe)

B14 25773218 | Spring, Head Cover

B15 22703165 | Spacer

B16 25822382 | Cover, Head

B17 22950291 | Label, Dolby

B18 22826108 | Knob

B19 25833277 | Sheet, Power Switch

B20 22845193 | Knob, Power (USA/Canada)
25836407 | Knob, Power (Europe)

B21 25822383 | Cover, Cassette

B22 22826105 | Knob, OUTPUT/MIC/LINE IN

B23 22826126 | Knob, OUTPUT/MIC/LINE IN

B24 22826102 | Knob, FADER

B25 25822380 | Bottom Cover

B26 22828031 | Foot, Rubber

ACCESSORIES

22170109 | Patch Cord, TSC-2
22954139 | Owner’s Manual (USA/Canada)
22954140 | Owner’s Manual (Europe)
22990093 | Cushion
22990150 | Cleaner, Head
22999160 | Cloth

— 35—



